netw
ork-electronics.com
Fast Ethernet Fibre Converter
Rev. 7
Flashlink User Manual
ETH100
ETH100  Rev. 7
Network Electronics ASA

Recycling information ..........................................................................18
EC Declaration of Conformity...............................................................19
  network-electronics.com | 3
ETH100  Rev. 7
1 Product versions
There are two different hardware versions of the ETH-100 card which are referred to as
“Version 1” and “Version 2” in this manual. The figures below show how to distinguish the
two versions from each other. The only difference is the DIP switch row, which is
implemented on Version 2, this described in chapter 7.3.
ETH-100 Version 1
ETH-100 Version 2
(with DIP switches)
  network-electronics.com | 4
ETH100  Rev. 7
2 Product overview
The Flashlink ETH100 is a 10Base-T/100BaseTX to fibre converter module in the Network
Flashlink family. The module converts a standard 10 or 100 Mbit/s Ethernet signal on copper
to fibre suitable for long haul applications. The module has two electrical Ethernet ports. The
ports are independent of each other, and can be used for 10 or 100Mbit/s Ethernet. Both
ports can be used simultaneously. The fibre link is always 100Mbit/s, and can be used in one

Ethernet:
2 x 10BaseT/100BaseTx on RJ-45 connectors, compliant with IEEE 802.3 and IEEE 802.3u,
speed auto sensing, auto MDI/MDI-X
Electrical:
Power: +5V DC/4W and –15VDC/0.1W
Control: Control system for access to setup and module status with
BITE (Built-In Test Equipment)
  network-electronics.com | 6
ETH100  Rev. 7
4 Laser options
The ETH100 card is available in the following versions:
ETH100-13T -7.5dBm 1310± 40nm -7.5 dBm F-P laser
ETH100-13T 0 dBm 1310± 40nm 0 dBm F-P laser
ETH100-15T 0 dBm 1550± 40nm 0 dBm DFB laser
CWDM (DFB lasers)
ETH100-C1470 1470± 6nm 0dBm  ETH100-C1270 1270± 6nm 0dBm
ETH100-C1490 1490± 6nm 0dBm  ETH100-C1290 1290± 6nm 0dBm
ETH100-C1510 1510± 6nm 0dBm  ETH100-C1310 1310± 6nm 0dBm
ETH100-C1530 1530± 6nm 0dBm  ETH100-C1330 1330± 6nm 0dBm
ETH100-C1550 1550± 6nm 0dBm  ETH100-C1350 1350± 6nm 0dBm
ETH100-C1570 1570± 6nm 0dBm  ETH100-C1370 1370± 6nm 0dBm
ETH100-C1590 1590± 6nm 0dBm  ETH100-C1390 1390± 6nm 0dBm
ETH100-C1610 1610± 6nm 0dBm  ETH100-C1410 1410± 6nm 0dBm
  network-electronics.com | 7
ETH100  Rev. 7
5 Switch operation
The ETH100 contains a complete non blocking 3 port Ethernet switch. One port is the fibre